

**IN THE STATE OF MICHIGAN
COURT OF CLAIMS**

KELLIE SAUNDERS et al.,
individual UIA Claimants

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 22-00007-MM

v.

Hon. Brock A. Swartzle

STATE OF MICHIGAN
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
AGENCY et al.,

Defendants.

David M. Blanchard (P67190)
Frances J. Hollander (P82180)
BLANCHARD & WALKER PLLC
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
221 N. Main Street, Suite 300
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 929-4313
blanchard@bwlawonline.com
hollander@bwlawonline.com

Shannon W. Husband (P60352)
Laura A. Huggins (P84431)
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Defendants
3030 W. Grand Blvd., Ste 9-600
Detroit, MI 48202
(313) 456-2200
HusbandS1@michigan.gov
HugginsL@michigan.gov

**PLAINTIFFS' SEPTEMBER 21, 2022 MOTION FOR CLASS
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO MCR 3.501**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....III

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. BACKGROUND..... 2

A. DEFENDANTS ENGAGE IN COLLECTIONS ACTIVITY AGAINST CLAIMANTS WHILE APPEALS ARE PENDING AND BEFORE ISSUING A FINAL DETERMINATION ON THE MERITS 2

B. SUMMARY OF LEGAL ARGUMENT 5

C. HOW TO IDENTIFY THE EARLY COLLECTION CLASS 6

III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 6

IV. ARGUMENT..... 7

A. THE CLASS MEMBERS ARE NUMEROUS..... 8

B. COMMON QUESTIONS OF LAW AND FACT PREDOMINATE BECAUSE ALL CLASS MEMBERS HAVE SUFFERED THE SAME INJURY—COLLECTION BEFORE FINALITY—AND THE INJURY IS DISCERNIBLE FROM THE SAME FACT PATTERN FOR ALL CLASS MEMBERS 10

C. THE CLAIMS OF PLAINTIFFS ARE TYPICAL OF THE CLASS WHEN THEY SHARE THE SAME CORE IN THE ALLEGATION THAT PREMATURE COLLECTION VIOLATES DUE PROCESS 12

D. PLAINTIFFS WILL FAIRLY AND ADEQUATELY PROTECT THE CLASS WHEN THEIR INTERESTS ALIGN WITH THE CLASS MEMBERS AND PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL ARE EXPERIENCED CLASS ACTION LITIGATORS 13

E. MAINTENANCE AS A CLASS ACTION WILL BE SUPERIOR TO OTHER AVAILABLE METHODS WHEN IT WOULD BE IMPRACTICAL TO LITIGATE THOUSANDS OF INDIVIDUAL CLAIMS SEEKING THE SAME RELIEF 14

V. NOTICE OF CLASS ACTION 17

VI. CONCLUSION 18

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A&M Supply Co v Microsoft Corp, 252 Mich App 580; 654 NW2d 572 (2002)..... 14

Allen v Chicago, 828 F Supp 543 (ND Ill 1993) 12

Bonner v City of Brighton, 495 Mich 209; 848 NW2d 380 (2014) 4

Brown v VHS of Mich, Inc, unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals (Docket Nos. 349240, 349251)(unpublished 2021 Mich App LEXIS 1947)..... 13, 14

Daniels v Williams, 474 US 327; 106 S Ct 662; 88 L Ed 2d 662 (1986) 4

Dix v American Bankers Life Assurance Co of Florida, 429 Mich 410; 415 NW2d 206 (1987). 14

Duskin v. Dep’t of Human Servs (On Remand) 304 Mich App 645; 848 NW2d 455 (2014) .. 9, 13

General Telephone Co of Southwest v Falcon, 547 US 147; 102 S Ct 2364; 72 L Ed 2d 740 (1982)..... 11

Henry v Dow Chem Co, 484 Mich 483; 722 NW2d 301 (2009)..... 8

Hill v City of Warren, 276 Mich App 299; 740 NW2d 706 (2007)..... *passim*

Mich Ass’n of Chiropractors v Blue Care Network of Mich, 300 Mich App 577; 834 NW2d 138 (2013)..... 12

Neal v James, 252 Mich App 12; 651 NW2d 181 (2002) 12

Sprague v General Motors Corp, 133 F3d 388 (CA 6, 1998) 12

Stout v JD Byrider, 228 F3d 709 (CA 6 2000) 13

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc v Dukes, 564 US 338; 131 S Ct 2541; 180 L Ed 2d 374 (2011) 11, 12

Zine v Chrysler Corp, 236 Mich App 261; 600 NW2d 384 (1999)..... 8, 14

STATUTES

MCL 421.32a 5, 11

MCL 421.62(a) 5, 11

RULES

MCR 3.501(A)(1) 8, 15

MCR 3.501(A)(2) 15

RECEIVED by MCCOC 9/21/2022 2:21:40 PM

MCR 3.501(C) 17
MCR 3.501(C)(3)..... 17, 18
